Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current
rate:

Page 85

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 223,619,617 $ 199,734,003 $ 180,570,496
Plan fiduciary net pension 202,101,929 202,101,929 202,101,929
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 21,517,688 $ (2,367,926) $ (21,531,433)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year
ended December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 195,349,983 $ 182,528,532 $ 12,821,451
Service cost 2,662,598 - 2,662,598
Interest on total pension liability 13,831,273 - 13,831,273
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
1,544,968 - 1,544,968

Change of assumptions (1,844,608) - (1,844,608)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(11,810,211) (11,810,211) -

Contributions - employer - 4,800,262 (4,800,262)
Contributions - employee - 1,293,419 (1,293,419)
Net investment income - 26,578,148 (26,578,148)
Other (net transfer) - (1,288,221) 1,288,221

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 199,734,003 $ 202,101,929 $ (2,367,926)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability %101.19

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $92,588. The City
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 3,280,545 $ -
Assumption changes 1,007,800 1,355,581
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan was
7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will
be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of
7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 195,834,290 $ 170,071,770 $ 149,269,653
Plan fiduciary net position 114,581,488 114,581,488 114,581,488

Net pension liability $ 81,252,802 $ 55,490,282 $ 34,688,165

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended April 30, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 163,829,623 $ 86,136,600 $ 77,693,023
Service cost 2,901,009 - 2,901,009
Interest on total pension liability 11,183,498 - 11,183,498
Differences between expected and actual experience of

the total pension liability (103,906) - (103,906)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (7,738,454) (7,738,454) -
Contributions - employer - 5,868,874 (5,868,874)
Contributions - employee - 1,167,726 (1,167,726)
Contributions - other - 152,032 (152,032)
Net investment income - 29,089,601 (29,089,601)
Administration - (94,891) 94,891

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 170,071,770 $ 114,581,488 $ 55,490,282

Page 90

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Police Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $4,570,278. The City
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 4,285,891 $ 86,955
Assumption changes 2,793,914 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan